

No. 07-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IOWA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES HOWARD BENTLEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Iowa**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES P. FOX
PRESIDENT
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

MARY SAWICKI
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
NATIONAL CENTER
FOR PROSECUTION
OF CHILD ABUSE
99 Canal Center Plaza
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-1653

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A ten-year old child victim, functioning at the level of a seven year old, cannot reasonably expect or anticipate that statements she made to a hospital counselor, immediately preceding a physical medical exam, would later be used prosecutorially, therefore, this Honorable Court should adopt a “reasonable child” standard when evaluating children’s statements pursuant to <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
II. Child development research studies demonstrate that young children do not understand judicial players and processes and, therefore, supports the adoption of a “reasonable child” standard.	8
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 543 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. DeOliveira</i> , 849 N.E.2d 218 (Mass. 2006).....	8
<i>In re S.R.</i> , 920 A. 2d 1262 (PA. Super. 2007).....	5
<i>Lollis v. State</i> , 232 S.W. 3d 803 (Tex. Ct. App. – Texarkana 2007).....	6
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 7416.....	8
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 789 (Cal. 2007).....	5
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E. 2d 333 (Ill. 2007).....	7
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P. 3d 916 (Colo. 2006).....	8
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 739 N.W. 2d 296 (Iowa 2007).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Bobadilla</i> , 709 N.W. 2d 243 (Minn. 2006).....	6, 7

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 160 P. 3d 776 (Kan. 2007).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2006 Ohio 5195.....	7
<i>State v. Krasky</i> , 736 N.W. 2d 636 (Minn. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Scacchetti</i> , 711 N.W. 2d 508 (Minn. 2006).....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aldridge, Michelle, Kathryn Timmins, Joanne Wood, <i>Children's Understanding of Legal Terminology: Judges Get Money at Pet Shows, Don't They?</i> 6 Child Abuse Rev. 141-146 (1997).....	21, 22
Berti, Anna Emilia, & Elisa Ugolini, <i>Developing Knowledge of the Judicial System: A Domain-Specific Approach</i> , <i>The Journal of Genetic Psychology</i> 159(2), 221-236 (1998).....	22
Flin, Rhona H., Yvonne Stevenson, Graham M. Davies, <i>Children's Knowledge of Court Proceedings</i> , 80 British Journal of Psychology 285-297 (1989).....	21
Saywitz, Karen, <i>Children's Conceptions of the Legal System: Court is a Place to Play Basketball, Perspectives on Children's Testimony</i> , 131-157 (S.J. Ceci, D.F. Ross & M.P Toglia eds., 1989).....	10

Saywitz, Karen, Carol Jaenicke & Lorinda Camparo,
Children's Knowledge of Legal Terminology,
14 L. & Hum. Behav. 523 (1990).....15, 16

Symposium, Child Abuse: *Psychological Research on
Children as Witnesses: Practical Implications
for Forensic Interviews and Courtroom
Testimony*, 23 Pacific Law Journal 3
(1996).....9

Warren-Leubecker, Amye, Carol S. Tate, Ivora D.
Hinton and Nicky Ozbek, *What Do Children
Know about the Legal System and When Do
They Know It? First Steps Down a Less
Traveled Path in Child Witness Research,
Perspectives on Children's Testimony* 158-183
(S.J. Ceci, D.F. Ross & M.P Toglia eds.,
(1989).....18
